Non-interest income 22,353 23,276 27,944 29,922 27,713 14,184

Total revenue 43,939 42,533 49,339 53,394 54,501 29,308

Non-interest expense 41,366 43,502 45,636 49,823 49,494 26,370

Income before income tax 2,573 (969) 3,703 3,571 5,007 2,938

Income taxes expense (benefit) 358 (11,959) 1,053 1,269 2,984 704

Net Income 2,215 10,990 2,650 2,302 2,023 2,234

Preferred stock dividends (1,718) (2,003) (2,419) (2,840) (2,291) (1,123)

Net income available to common shareholders $   497 $   8,987 $   231 $   (538) $   (268) $   1,111

(1) See Appendix for Non-GAAP financial measures reconciled to GAAP, with the exception of March 31, 2018 and 2017 and June, 30, 2018 and 2017, which have been reviewed, none of the quarterly information has been audited

or reviewed.

Note: Year ended data per audited financial statements.

Strong Growth in Pre-Tax, Pre-Prov. Income

2013-2017 Pre-Tax Pre-Provision Income(1) ($000s) 2017-18 Quarterly Pre-Tax Pre-Provision Income(1) ($000s)

24

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported

Results

Staffing and

Other

Operating

Efficiencies
(1)

Use of

Proceeds
(2)

Adjusted

Results Additional Growth Drivers

Net interest income before provision $  14,937 - $   276 $  15,213

+ Gross loans up 21% 2016 to 2017, 14% YOY YTD

+ NIM up 19 bps Q2’18 compared to Q2’17

(Release of) provision for credit losses (187) - - (187)

Net interest income after provision 15,124 - 276 15,400

Non-interest income 14,184 - - 14,184 + 13% non-interest income growth June YTD 18’ vs. June YTD 17’

Total revenue 29,308 - 276 29,584 + Sales focus: Executive leadership, Wealth advisors, MLOs

Non-interest expense 26,370 $ (1,100) - 25,270 + Infrastructure in place, min. increase needed to support growth

Income before income tax 2,938 1,100 276 4,314

Income tax (expense)/ benefit (704) (275) (69) (1,048) + Tax rate improvement from Tax Reform Act

Net Income 2,234 825 207 3,266

Preferred stock dividends (1,123) - 1,123 -

Net income available to common shareholders $   1,111 $ 825 $   1,331   $   3,266 + Significant earnings improvement

(1) During the six months ended June 30, 2018, we made several changes to streamline our operations and improve profitability, including consolidating administrative roles, reducing salaries and office space capacity. The

consolidation of administrative roles resulted in a headcount reduction of 16 full-time equivalent employees, or 6.1% of our total headcount. We recorded pre-tax salary expense relating to these employees of $0.3 million

and $0.7 million in the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. In addition, we recorded pre-tax severance costs of $0.1 million and $0.2 million in the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. Effective as of May 1,